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FOR Ledbetter & Western Livingston County

Community, Town or City

P.S.C. KY. NO. 1
Original SHEET NO. 1
Ledbetter Sanitation District CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)
SHEET NO.
CONTENTS
L RATES AND CHARGES
A. Monthly Rates
B Deposits
C. Special Non-recurring Charges
D Tap-on Charge

I1. RULES AND REGULATIONS
A. Billing and Collection

B. Deposits

C. Special Non-recurring Charges

1. Disconnection Charge

2. Reconnection Charge
3. Late Payment Penalty
4. Returned Check Charge
5. Connection / Transfer Fee
6. Field Collection Charge
7. Service Call / Investigation Charge
8. Service Line Inspection Charge
D. Banned Substances
E. Sewer Lines
F. Sewer Failure
G. Protection by Consumer
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FOR __ Ledbetter & Western Livingston County
Community, Town or City

PS.C.KY.NO.
SHEET NO,
Ledbetter Sanitation District CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)
SHEET NO.
CONTENTS

H. Notice of Trouble

L. Discontinuance of Service by the Utility

T, Customers Request for Termination of Service

K. Non Metered Customers

——
DATE OF ISSUE Jul, /8 2007
7 Mo Due Vou PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE OF KENTUCKY
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SECTION 9 (1)
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Ledbetter Sewer District
(Name of Utility)

FOR___Ledbetter. KY and EW i_ﬂingston County
Community, Town or City

P.S.C.KY. NO. |

34 Revised SHEET NO. 1

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. |

2™ Revised SHEET NO. ™ I

All Customers

PHASE 2 - For service rendered on and after August 20, 2021

First
Over

2,000 Gallons
2,000 Gallons

Unmetered Customers

$39.74 Minimum Bill
20.29 Per 1,000 Gallons

$100.61 Per Month

DATE OF ISSUE August 12, 2021
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Linda C. Bridwell
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FOR Ledbetter & Western Livingston County
Community, Town or City
P.S.C. KY. NO. 1
Qriginal SHEET NO. 2
Ledbetter Sanitation District CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)
SHEET NO.
RATES AND CHARGES
A MONTHEY-RATES
Over 2;000-Gallons 774 Per1.000 Gallons  dbk
6/24/09
B. DEPOSITS
All Customers $75.00
C. SPECIAL NON-RECURRING CHARGES
Disconnection Charge $75.00
Reconnection Charge $50.00
Late Payment Penalty 10%
Returned Check Charge $25.00
Service / Transfer Fee $25.00
Field Collection Charge $25.00
Service Call / Investigation Charge $25.00
Service Line Inspection Charge $25.00
D. TAP — ON CHARGE $1000.00
DATE OF ISSUE L)L\/ -200S

Month / Date / Year

DATE EFFECTIVE December 21, 2004

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF KENTUCKY
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DennisB.Kirtley
Cross-Out

DennisB.Kirtley
Cross-Out

DennisB.Kirtley
Cross-Out

DennisB.Kirtley
Text Box
dbk
6/24/09


FOR Ledbetter & Western Livingston County
Community, Town or City

P.S.C.KY.NO. 1
Original SHEET NO. 3
Ledbetter Sanitation District CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)
SHEET NO.
RULES AND REGULATIONS

The following Rules and Regulations govern sewer service by Ledbetter Sewer District, and are in
addition to, and superceded by, the Rules and Regulations established by the Public Service
Commission.

A. BILLING AND COLLECTION

Sewer service will be billed monthly between the 1% and 5™ of each month.

Payment must be received, not postmarked, before the close of business on the fifteenth day of
the month; otherwise, the delinquent bill will be assessed the late payment penalty listed in this
tariff and approved by the Public Service Commission.

B. DEPOSITS

The Utility may require a deposit not to exceed 2/12ths of the estimated annual bill of the
applicant for service. Interest will accrue on the deposit at the rate prescribed by law and will be
refunded on an annual basis, unless the customer’s bill is delinquent on the anniversary date of
the deposit.

C. SPECIAL NON-RECURRING CHARGES

1. Disconnection Charge

A disconnect fee will be assessed when the utility disconnects service for non-payment of
service. The utility shall mail or otherwise deliver to that customer five- (5) days' written
notice of intent to terminate. Under no circumstances shall service be terminated before
twenty (20) days after the mailing date of the original unpaid bill.

Once the sewer has been disconnected, the local health department will be notified to
declare the residence uninhabitable.
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FOR Ledbetter & Western Livingston County
Community, Town or City

P.S.C.KY. NO. 1
Original SHEET NO. 4
Ledbetter Sanitation District CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)
SHEET NO.
RULES AND REGULATIONS
2. Reconnection Charge
When service has been terminated for nonpayment, the disconnection charge along with a
reconnection charge must be paid prior to re-establishing service.

3. Late Payment Penalty

A late payment penalty will be assessed on any account not paid by the due date. The
penalty will be assessed on the delinquent amount of the bill, less taxes and any prior

| penalty amounts. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006 Section 8 (3)(h), a penalty may be
assessed only once on any bill for rendered services.

4, Returned Check Charge

A returned check charge will be assessed when a customer’s check is returned, either due
to insufficient funds, or other reason due to customer fault.

5. Connection/Transfer Fee

Will be assessed for new service connections, seasonal connections, temporary service,
or transfer of service. The charge will not be made for initial installation of service

where a tap-on charge is applicable.

6. Field Collection Charge: Will be assessed when a utility representative visits the premises

of the service connection to terminate service, and the customer is on-site and pays the

bill to avoid termination of service. This fee may only be charged once per billing

period.
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FOR Ledbetter & Western Livingston County
Community, Town or City

P.S.C.KY.NO. 1
Original SHEET NO. 5
Ledbetter Sanitation District CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)
SHEET NO.
RULES AND REGULATIONS
7. Service Call / Investigation Charge:

Will be assessed when a customer requests the onsite presence of utility personnel to
investigate a service problem and the problem is a result of the customer’s own plumbing
facilities, beyond the utility’s delivery point, or not caused by failure of utility facilities.
Any maintenance and repair of facilities beyond the utility’s delivery point is the

responsibility of the customer.

8. Service Line Inspection Charge

Will be assessed to inspect a customer’s service line beyond the utility service connection.
The service line inspection charge will be waived if confirmation is received from the
Kentucky State Plumbing Inspector that a state plumbing permit has been obtained and

the State Plumbing Inspector will inspect the service line.

D. BANNED SUBSTANCES

No substances shall be placed into the sanitary sewer system which will create a combustible,
gaseous, explosive or inflammable condition nor shall any substances or objects be placed or
discharged into the system which will not dissolve and which will thus cause an obstruction and
clogging within the system. No petroleum products shall be placed or discharged into the
system. No storm water or surface water drain shall be connected with the sanitary sewer system
nor shall any storm or surface water be otherwise introduced into the system.
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FOR Ledbetter & Western Livingston County
Community, Town or City

P.S.C.KY.NO. 1
OQriginal SHEET NO. 6
Ledbetter Sanitation District CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)
SHEET NO.
RULES AND REGULATIONS

E. SEWER LINES

A sewer service pipe shall not be laid in the same trench with a water pipe.

If a governmental agency requires an inspection of the customer’s plumbing, the Utility shall not
connect the customer’s service pipe until it has received notice from the inspection agency
certifying that the customer’s plumbing is satisfactory. When necessary to move or relocate
facilities, the cost will be paid by the party or parties requesting such relocation.

Any customers ultimately connected under this arrangement shall be charged according to the
utility’s current approved rates filed with the Public Service Commission.

For purposes of this provision the term “prospective customer” shall mean any person, firm or
corporation which expresses an intent to become an ultimate user or customer of the utility at the
time of the contribution in aid of construction is charged. A subdivider, developer or contractor
is not considered a “prospective customer” for purposes of this section.

F. SEWER FAILURE

The utility is responsible for the maintenance of that portion of the service line installed by the
Utility and the customer is responsible for the maintenance of that portion installed by the
customer.

G. PROTECTION BY CONSUMER

The Consumer shall protect the equipment of the Utility on his premises and shall not interfere
with the Utility’s property or permit interference except by duly authorized representatives of the
Utility.
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FOR

Ledbetter & Western Livingston County

Community, Town or City

P.S.C.KY.NO. )

Original SHEET NO. 7

Ledbetter Sanitation District
(Name of Utility)

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.

SHEET NO.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

H. NOTICE OF TROUBLE

The Consumer shall give immediate notice to the Utility of any irregularities or unsatisfactory

service and of any known defects.

L DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE BY THE UTILITY

The Utility may refuse or terminate service for noncompliance with its tariffed rules or PSC
regulations after having made a reasonable effort to obtain customer compliance. Said customer

will be given at least ten- (10) days written notice prior to termination.

If a dangerous condition is found to exist, service may be terminated without notice. However,
the utility will notify the customer in writing and, if possible, orally of the reasons for
termination or refusal of service. The notice will be recorded along with the corrective action to

be taken by the customer or the utility before service is restored or provided.

The utility may terminate service for nonpayment of tariffed charges after a five- (5) day written
notice of intent to terminate. Service will not be terminated before twenty (20) days after the
If a medical certificate is presented, service will not be

mailing date of the original bill.

terminated for thirty (30) days beyond the termination date.

When payments are delinquent the Utility may file a complaint in court. The Utility may request

that all court costs be included in any judgement amount awarded to the Utility.

J. CUSTOMER REQUEST FOR TERMINATION OF SERVICE

Customers who have fulfilled their contract terms and wish to discontinue service must give at
least three (3) days notice. The notice may be given in writing, in person or via telephone.
Notice to discontinue prior to expiration of contract term will not relieve the customer from any

minimum or guaranteed payment.
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Ledbetter Sanitation District
(Name of Utility)

FOR _ Ledbetter & Western Livingston County
Commmunity, Town or City

P.S.C KY.NO. i
Original SHEET NO, 8

CANCELLING P.S.C.XY. NO.

SHEET NO,

RULES AND REGULATIONS

K. NON METERED CUSTOMERS

Customers of Ledbetter Sanitation District that do not have metered water service shall
be billed at a flat monthly rate equivalent to a customer whose water usage is 5,000
gallons per month. The flat monthly rate shall be calculated using the rates as set out in

the monthly sewer rates section A
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